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European Mindset is an international study examining the connection and identification with
Europe of citizens in 14 European countries and the existence or otherwise of shared values in
mainly public domains, like politics and the economy, and in other, more private areas like
religion or ethics.

The study is structured around three main axes:

=|nterest in news items about different areas
Il:> =Connection/personal experience with Europe (networks, mobility)
e ocal/national/European identity

Connection with
Europe and European

identity =Attitudes to European construction
: _ =Values that characterise Europe
The public space: _ Il:> «Views on the market economy
political and economic =Views on the role of the state
values e Attitudes to the link between state and religion

el evel of religiosity
“:> eLink between religion and ethics
eAcceptance of the display of religious symbols
=Views on ethical principles
= Acceptability of situations touching on moral beliefs

The private space:
religion and ethics

m Geographical scope of the study: 12 European Union countries (Belgium, Bulgaria, Denmark,
France, Germany, Greece, Italy, Poland, Portugal, Spain, Sweden, United Kingdom), Switzerland
and Turkey

= Sample size and fieldwork period: 1,500 interviews per country among the population aged 15 or
over, conducted in November-December 2009. Approximately 21,000 cases 2
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=|nterest in news items about different areas
=Connection/personal experience with Europe
(networks, mobility)

=Local/national/European identity

=Attitudes to European construction
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= News on issues closer to home meets with more interest than European news and much more interest

than news about other countries outside Europe. That said. interest in news about Europe stands in the
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medium-high range and only lags behind in the United Kingdom and, especially, Turkey.

= Spaniards' interest in news items about Europe is near to the European average

Now | would like you to tell me how interested you are in each of the topics | am going to read out to

YOU. Base: all cases. Average on a scale from 0 to 10 where 0 means that you have absolutely no interest and 10 means that you have a
great deal of interest.

News items about other

News items about  News items about News items News items : .
your city or town your region about (Country) about Europe Counltzrlljtizggtmde
All EU countries (12) 1) }7,3 6.R 5,6
Greece 84 | 8}7 6.9 % 5,7
Bulgaria 8.1 I| 8,8 8.9 6.0
Germany 8,0 7,4 6, ::::j 5,6
Portugal 7,9 | 814 7.1 | 6,8
Italy 7,1 7.5 6},7 — 6,1
7.6 7.5 6,8 _I_I_I 5,4
Sweden 7.5 7.2 6.2 E 5,7
Denmark 7.4 7.8 6,8 6,1
United Kingdom 7.4 .1 ::::j 5,4 5.1
Belgium 1.2 7,0 | 6,8 5,4
France 9 9 — ||5.9 5,5
Poland 7 9 — 6. Ilz\lzs,z
Switzerland 84 |84 | I7.4 16,9
Turkey 7.9 8.1 :I:'I] 44 :|:| 3.6

0 2 4 6 8 10 0 2 4 6 8 10 0 2 4 6 8 10 0 2 4 6 8 10 0 2 4 6 8 10
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= Scant consumption of communication media from other European countries. Exposure to news
channels from other European countries is greater than exposure to newspapers or magazines.

= Exposure levels are uneven: clearly higher in Switzerland, followed by Denmark, Sweden and
Belgium. Low in Spain, close to the European average.

In the last month, have you done any of the following things? Base: all cases
Percentage answering yes

Have watched a Have read a Have read a Total having watched a news
news channel from newspaper from magazine from channel or read a newspaper or
some other European some other some other magazine from some other
country European country European country European country
All EU countries (12) e ] 6|9 20[1
Belgium a3 ||l 182 50,7
Denmark [ ]j16.p 208 i 54,0
Sweden |175 20(3 51,8
Portugal 5 ] 6{0 3‘25,2
France []10.7 ] 10,0 25,8
Poland ] 64 |50 21,5
] 72 711 21]1
Bulgaria [ 2.8 ] 46 5.6
United Kingdom 50 456 ] 5.8
Germany ] 6/5 ]5l5 ] 4.8
Greece []5/6 ] 6l5 ] 125
Italy ] 5/8 4 ] 12.4
Switzerland 83,2 | 32,4 59|6 | 86,0
Turkey @l 92 [ 2.1 | 2.4 [ 10.6 i

0O 20 40 60 80 100 0O 20 40 60 80 100 0O 20 40 60 80 100 0O 20 40 60 80 100
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= Degree of exposure to communication media of other European countries varies within each country:
it is higher among men and young adults, and rises significantly in line with educational level (age
when finished studying) and among the upper-middle and upper social classes

= In Spain, these factors induce even greater differences in levels of exposure

Percentage that have read a newspaper or magazine or watched a news channel from some other European
country in the last month. Base: all cases

EU countries (12) Spain
Total | 21,1
Sex
Male | 24,8
Female | 17,5
Age
15-24 27,8
25-34 29,6
35-49 23,3
50-64 (18,7
65 or older 16,9
Age finished studying
15 or under | 10}2
16 to 19 25,4
20 or older 32,8
Still studying 22,4
Social class
Lower - lower middle | 11,1
Middle middle ] 21,3
Upper- upper middle | 35,8

60 80 100 0 20 40 60 80 100 6
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= Mobility between European countries is mainly for leisure purposes. It varies widely and is tied in
closely with the economic conditions of each country.

= The most widely travelled, the Danes, Swedes and Swiss. The least widely travelled, the Turks,
Bulgarians and Greeks. 4 out of every 10 Spaniards have travelled to another European country in the
past few years, locating Spain below the European average

In the last 5 years, have you travelled to another European country? Base: all cases
Percentage answering yes

For study reasons For work reasons For leisure Have travelled at least once
for whatever motive

All EU countries (12) 18P :::l 5|0,8 :: EI!
Denmark [ |p7o I 91,6 i op B
Sweden | 25|14 N 85,8 —— B7.[7
Belgium [ ] 95 R | 75,2 S 77,1
Germany []8.1 — 67,0 |68 5
United Kingdom [ 5.7 ||I57.2 58,6
France ] 8.1 _I_I_l 49,0 51,9
Poland ] 131 : 394 440
ltaly ] 7.1 | | 41,7 439
mE:i: |38.4 41,8
Portugal [] 6.¢ ;\‘j 35,2 i: 37,9
Greece []5.1 22,0 alo
Bulgaria ] 1p2 [ Jj17.8 als
Switzerland 149 85,0 B7.p
Turkey | 0.5 ] 2.0 2.9 [ 4,3 7

40 60 80 100 O 20 40 60 80 100 O 20 40 60 80 100 O 20 40 60 80 100
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= The proportion of Europeans with family members living in other European countries is small and highly
variable across countries. The Portuguese and Swiss are those with most family members eisewhere in
Europe while Italians and Germans are those with fewest. Nearly 3 of every 10 Spaniards have family
members living in another European country, ahead of the European average

Do you have any family members living in another country? How often do you contact them or visit them?
Base: all cases
Percentage who have family members living
in another European country and who get in
touch with them at least every 2 or 3 months
by phone or by email

Percentage who have family
members living in another European
country and who visit them at least
every 2 or 3 years

Percentage who have
family members living in
another European country

All EU countries (12) K2
Portugal :I_W?
Belgium 20,4

Poland [ ]9p
Denmark ] 153
80
France m.e
Sweden ] 144
United Kingdom [ Jop
Bulgaria []5.6
Greece [] 5.4
Germany [ ]8.p
Italy ]3.5
Switzerland | B6,0
Turkey 3.9

0 20 40 60 80 100 0 20 40 60 80 100 0 20 40 60 80 100 8
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Proportionally more Europeans have friends than family members living in another European country,
though the percentage again varies widely. Those who have mos
most closely in touch with them are the Swiss, Swedes and Danes. The percentage of Spaniards with
friends living in another European country stands some way above the European average.

Do you have any friends living in another European country? How often do you contact them or visit them?
Base: all cases

Percentage who have Percentage who have friends living in Percentage who have friends living
friends living in another another European country and who get in in another European country and
European country touch with them at least every 2 or 3 months who visit them at least every 2 or 3
by phone or by email years
All EU countries (12) [ ]9lo
Sweden p4.,9 21,0
Denmark vy 252
Poland []7.9
Portugal ]3.3
Belgium 19,8
ok
Bulgaria ] 2.5
France [ Jas
United Kingdom [ ]ojs
Germany [ Jie
Italy []5.¢
Greece []6.4
Switzerland 57,5 [|38,0
Turkey ] 2.9

0 20 40 60 80 100 0 20 40 60 80 100 0 20 40 60 80 100
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= Contact with the rest of Europe (through travel or friends in other European countries) follows a similar

—- el —_m =l o]

pattern within each country: increasing significantiy aiong with educational ieveil and social ciass. it is
also greater among men and young adults.

= In Spain too these variables differentiate strongly for connection with Europe.

Percentage that have travelled to another European Percentage with friends living in another
country at least once in the last 5 years. Base: all cases European country. Base: all cases
EU countries (12) Spain EU countries (12) Spain
Total 8 D,1 [ B5.7
Sex 3 . 13 1271
Male ’ — 1 | _|_| ’
Female P (-1 33,9
Age .
15-24 7 32,7 a4 7
||
25-34 1.2 37,9 44 3
|| |
35-49 B,3 15 40,B
—
50-64 p 5 8 — 420
_—
65 or over [ ][17.1
Age when finished studying
15 or under 20,1
16 to 19 4 .4 43|3
||
20 or over | 63,9 44,2 4P,8
_ _ _— | |
Still studying 0,4 37, (37,6
Social class .
Lower-lower middle 26,2
Middle | 4217 - /,3 35,4
. || ’ ,
Upper-upper middle T | 68,5 413 | §1.1

60 80 100 0O 20 40 60 80 100 0O 20 40 60 80 100
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LOCAL/ REGIONAL/ NATIONAL/ EUROPEAN IDENTITY

Identification with different geographical areas coexists at high levels. People place local, regional

and national identities above European identity, aithoug

n the latter lies in the medium to high range.

The United Kingdom and, to a greater extent, Turkey stand apart from the rest in their low
identification with Europe. The value Spaniards place on each geographical identity is very similar to

the average

People may feel attached to or feel part of different places, from their town or region to their country or Europe.

Could you tell me how attached you feel to...? Mean on a scale from 0 to 10, where 0 means that you do not feel at all attached
and 10 means that you feel very attached to that place. Base: All cases.

All EU countries (12)

Your town/city

Bulgaria
Greece
Germany
Poland

Denmark

United Kingdom
Belgium

France

Switzerland
Turkey

Your region

.4

| 8.5

|
18,6

8,0

7,9

| 8,1

7,6

| 7.4

(COUNTRY)

8,3
3
3

Europe

10

11
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= Taking an overall look at feelings of national and/or European identity, citizens are divided between
those who feel exclusively of their own nationality and those who feel of their own nationality and
European albeit with differing intensity (generally more of their own nationality than European). Turkey

and the United Kingdom stand at a clear distance from the rest with a large majority identifying solely
with their own nationality.

= In Spain, the proportion identifying solely with their own nationality is well below the average, with a
mayjority feeling themselves both Spanish and European. Along with Belgium and Switzerland, Spain
has the highest percentage of respondents feeling both of their own nationality and European.

Do you consider yourself ...? Base: Citizens born in the country where they were interviewed
1 1
All EU countries (12) 31,6 [ 186 |||

|
United Kingdom 157 b4 |
|
Bulgaria 29,9 [ 14,8
| |
B Only (NATIONALITY) Poland 305 [ 207
| |
Greece 34,5 14,9
O More (NATIONALITY) than European I |I L
Portugal 31,0 [ 232 i
| |
O Equaily (NATIONALITY) and European Italy 36,6 | 178 ||
| |
Germany 34,6 | 189 |]]
| |
O Less (NATIONALITY) than European France 304 | 24.0 Il
| |
Sweden 38,8 [ 183 [I]
B Only European _ I I
Belgium 28,0 [ 28,0 [ ]
| | |
O None of the above Denmark 50,7 | 177 ||
| | |
Spain 38,7 [ 26,6 L]
O DK/ NA
Switzerland
Turkey

12
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= Europeans express a high level of national identity and pride. Perceptions are more mixed regarding

NATIONAL IDENTITY

whether their country is where people live best, a question that combines national sentiment with
economic reality: citizens answer most affirmatively in Denmark and most negatively in Bulgaria.
= Spain scores close to the European average in all these questions

How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following sentences? Average on a scale from 0 to 10, where
0 means you totally disagree and 10 means you totally agree. Base: Citizens having the nationality of the country where they were
interviewed.

When a team or sports person from my
country is successful in international
sports events, | feel proud of being
(NATIONALITY)

| prefer having (COUNTRY)
nationality to any other

| feel very identified with
the (COUNTRY) flag

(COUNTRY) is one of the countries
where people live best

All EU countries (12) : : : 7.7 : : : | 6{9 : : : | 619
Greece N 8.9 | ||8,4 | |[7.6
Bulgaria A | 8.% I ||81E | | 2{9
Portugal N I| 8,3 — | 8. — | p.6

United Kingdom : | 8.3 I | 7.5 — | 7.4
Poland : 7.9 — 7.9 — | $.4
ltaly I Ik - — IS T 1 |7
| | (4 | | | °P | | | | 12
Sweden : 7,9 i 6,1 N | 7.5
Germany : |81 | 6.4 I |[7.6
Denmark : 8,1 | 6}9 — | 8.3
Belgium | | 6lo E\E 3 — | 6|9
France | 6}9 5.8 |68
Switzerland : 18,6 A | 6}9 — | 7.2
Turkey __|[58 P __ |77
o 2 4 10 :1 6 8 10 0o 2 4'1 6 sls 10 0 ; 4'1 e's 8 10 13



EUROPEAN IDENTITY
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= Strong national identities do not prevent most respondents from preferring Europe over any other

Aattaniiatad in Cr rance nA g\lgroahl in Trnirlea
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= The EU flag does not function as a symbol of identity except in Italy and Portugal
= Spaniards stand close to the average in their preference for being European, and though

identification with the EU flag is low, it stands above the sample average

I would like you to tell me how much you agree or disagree with each of the following sentences. Average on a scale
from 0 to 10, where 0 means you completely agree and 10 means you completely disagree.

I’d rather be European than from any other | feel very identified with the EU flag.
Base: EU countries

continent. Base: all cases
All EU countries (12) B
Bulgaria 8,2
Poland 7.6
Greece (/4
Portugal 1.4
Denmark 712
Germany 710
6,9
6,9
Sweden 6.6
Belgium
United Kingdom
France
Switzerland 6,9
Turkey
0] 2 4 6 8 10

14
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< There is a shared sense of the benefits of beina part of the Eur

'Y Y

in Italy, Poland, Denmark, Spain, Portugal and Bulgaria. In S

above the European average.

pain, this positive view stands 1

pean Union, which is especiall

EU MEMBERSHIP

necially strong
I 7 ~J
0

= The United Kingdom stands apart from the rest with opinion split on whether membership is positive or

negative.

In general, would you say that (COUNTRY'S) membership of the European Union is...? Base: All cases in EU countries

B Very positive

O Positive

O Neither positive nor negative
O Negative

B Very negative

0O DK/NA

All EU countries (12)
Italy

Poland

Denmark

Portugal

Bulgaria

Germany

Belgium

Greece

Sweden

Francia

45,9

28,2 | 8.4
I 5%3,8 I | I25,1 !i
I 5|3,o I 211,9 3,
: 5:3,6 : | 23:,0 Al
| 54|1,3 | | 23I,o [6.9] |
53,4 [ 237 [
—@ms | s R
] ] ] ]
45,4 | 31,3 5.9
I 45,7I I 31,3 I |5,3|[
I 448 I —07 7
i =5 82 |
I 36,8 I T [ 108 |

80 100 15
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= Consensus around the view that EU institutions are distant from citizens and that the EU is more of an
economic than a political community. Spain scores just under the European average

= The idea that all countries have the same influence in the European Union is rejected everywhere
except Italy and Poland. Spain is the country disagreeing most strongly with this view
| would like you to tell me how much you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the

European Union. Average on a scale from 0 to 10, where 0 means you totally disagree and 10 that you totally agree. You may of course
give any score between 0 and 10. Base: All cases in EU countries

EU institutions are distant from The EU is more of an economic All EU countries have the
citizens community than a political community same influence
All EU countries (12) _I_L| 4,4
Denmark I 3.8
Sweden | 4,0
Greece I 4.4
Germany f] 4,6
Portugal - 14p
United Kingdom Il‘—:,l
Belgium I 3.7
France 3,7
Italy [ 5.3
Bulgaria I |38
[

Poland

16
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= Opinions are divided regarding the progress of European construction, though a majority feel it should
be reinforced. This feeling is strongest in Spain and, at a distance, Italy and Poland.

= The view that it has gone too far is strongest in Germany and the United Kingdom.

Some people think that process of European construction has gone too far, while others believe that
European construction should be given more encouragement. Which of these two opinions do you agree
with more? Base: all cases in EU countries

All EU countries (12) 27,6 15,8
[ ]
Germany 41,6 9,2

United Kingdom

B The process of European Denmark 16,2

construction has gone too far
Greece

O The process of European France 14,2
construction is advancing at a Belgium

reasonable rate (DO NOT READ)

Sweden

B The process of European

construction should be reinforced ltaly 148

Poland LA 15,3

O DK - NA Bulgaria [JFEE 13,8

Spain |k 14,7

Portugal [glels 24,3

0 20 40 60 80 100 17
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upper classes.

= The idea of reinforcing European construction finds more support in Spain, with preferences varying
even more widely by sociodemographic segment,

Some people think that the process of European construction has gone too far, while others believe that

European construction should be reinforced. Which of these two opinions do you agree with more?
Base: all cases in EU countries

EU countries (12) Spain

B Percentage answering: "The process of European construction should be reinforced"

Total 60,3
Sex
Male : : | 64,2
Female | 56,5
Age
15-24 : : ] 65,3
25-34 : : ] 62,8
35-49 . : ] 64,9
50-64 . ] 61,0
65 or older | 46,7
Age when finished studying 1542
15 or under r . 9 648
16 to 19 : : | ég !
20 or older I I | 70’2
still studying | 70,
Socia_l class 15118
Lower - L-ower m!ddle I I 62,5
Middle middle I I I 1 68,1
Upper-upper middle ; ; ; -
0 20 40 60 80 100 18

80 100
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= Consensus in all countries that European construction is going ahead without involving citizens.

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement regarding European construction?
Mean on a scale from 0 to 10, where 0 means you totally disagree and 10 that you totally agree. Base: All cases in EU countries

European construction is going ahead
without involving citizens

All EU countries (12)
United Kingdom
Greece

Germany

Denmark

Belgium

Italy

Portugal

France

Spain

Bulgaria

Sweden

Poland

19
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Personal experience in and of other European countries is limited as well as

notably unequal between countries

=Connection with Europe is weak as well as significantly variable: in most countries, consumption of
communication media from elsewhere in Europe, mobility towards other European countries and
\the population segment with family and social networks in Europe are limited only. j

\

fLocaI and national identities are stronger than the European identity. However,
they are not mutually exclusive but coexist at high levels
e|dentification with Europe stands in the medium-high range and is not built at the cost of local or

national identity. On the contrary, local and national identities are still placed above the European
Kidentity, although they coexist without contradiction. -

~

4 Citizens do not feel truly involved in European construction

Membership of the European Union is positively rated, though most see it as an economic rather

than political community. In many countries the idea predominates that European construction

should be reinforced, although it is seen as something remote from citizens. EU institutions are also
\seen as distant from citizens. J

20
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CONNECTION AND IDENTIFICATION WITH EUROPE

Connection/personal
experience with Europe

] [ Identification with Europe } [

Favourable view of the
European Union )

Switzerland, Denmark,
Sweden, Belgium

Poland, Portugal, France,
Spain, Germany, United
Kingdom

Bulgaria, Italy, Greece

Turkey

Portugal, Poland, Bulgaria

Italy, Denmark, Sweden,
Germany, Greece, Spain,
Belgium, Switzerland

France

United Kingdom

Turkey

Italy, Poland, Denmark,
Spain, Portugal, Bulgaria

Germany, Belgium,
Greece, Sweden, France

United Kingdom

The Spaniards and Europe

/-Spaniards occupy an intermediate position in their connection with Europe. Mobility towards other\
European countries is somewhat below the European average, while Spaniards' social and family
networks in other European countries are not particularly large, but exceed the sample average

=Spain stands apart from remaining countries in that a majority feel both Spanish and European
(though more the former), rather than solely of their own nationality.

=Spain is one of the strongest adherents of European Union membership and also the country most
in favour of reinforcing the European construction process. This is not say that it does not see

KEuropean construction as a remote process

/

21
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=Values that characterise Europe

=Views on the market economy

=Views on the role of the state

eAttitudes to the link between the state and religion
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= A majority of citizens see Europe as a community sharing economic and political values, ethical
principies and, to a iesser extent, aiso religious vaiues.

= Those least convinced by this convergence of values are the Turks, Bulgarians, Greeks and British.
Spaniards also express below-average conviction of this convergence, especially as regards
religious values.

Would you say that (COUNTRY) shares the following traits or elements with the remaining European
countries to a large extent, to quite a large extent, not much or not at all? Base: all cases
Percentage answering “Completely + Quite a large extent”

Economic values Political values Ethical principles Religious values
1 1

All EU countries (12) 9 : : 61,0 | | | 56,0
Germany 82,3 /5,3 : : : | 67]2 |56,8
Denmark 77,8 7 | 69.7 :::] 49,3
Belgium 13.9 : : 60,9 | | |[57.8
aly [ I I I N I I I 137
Portugal 72,2 2,4 | | | | 71L.6 | v5.8
Sweden 7.9 ' ' | 65,p 51,3
France 69,4 I I ||58,1 % 52,3
Poland 683 — | 6614 | 61,7

59,2

] ]
| p6.4 42,6
| 461 42,3

United Kingdom

]
Greece : (38,2 | 34,9
Bulgaria | 46]5 | 93,1
Switzerland B 77,0 | 82,7 |[78.4
Turkey | 30,3 | 31,1
; : 24

o
N
o
IN
o

80 100 0 20 40 60 80 100 60 80 100
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EUROPEAN TRAITS

= For its citizens, Europe is characterised by traits and values like democracy, respect for human rights,
tolerance, Christian values, pacifism and the attributes of the welfare state (access to education,
healthcare, social services, etc.).

= Spaniards express an above-average conviction that Europe is characterised by pacifism and access
to social services and a lower-than-average conviction that it is guided by Christian values.

| am now going to read out a series of qualities. And | would like you to tell me to what extent you think each of
these qualities defines Europe. Do you believe they define it a lot, quite a lot, not much or not at all? Base: all cases

Freedom of expression
Respect for human rights

Democracy

Assured access to universal
education

Assured access to healthcare

Tolerance for different ideas and
ways of life

Equality of all citizens before the
law

Assured access to social services
and pensions

Protection of workers' rights

Pacifism
Assured access to decent housing
Christian values

Equal opportunities

EU countries (12)

B A lot

O Quite a lot
O Not much
H Not at all

O DK/NA

20 40 60

80 100

Spain
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POLITICAL AND ECONOMIC VALUES

= Consensus that the market economy is the best economic system. Respondents nevertheless see it as
combining positive traits (favouring countries' development, upkeep of a high standard of living) with
negative ones (responsible for social inequalities). The Spaniards, along with the French, stand out for
their more critical view of the market economy.

To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following sentences? Mean on a scale from 0 to 10,

where 0 means you totally disagree and 10 that you totally agree. Base: All cases

The market economy is the
best economic system
All EU countries (12)
Denmark
Bulgaria
Portugal
Germany 6,3
Poland

best system to allow

6,1
| 6,

6,4
6.}
6,3

6,

| 6,3
6,2
6,2
] ]
59

5.8
5,8

_I_I_||5,7

6,

countries to develop

O

U/

The market economy is the

IE,3

The market economy
allows the upkeep of a
high standard of living

6.0

6,0

6,2
6,4
6,2
6,3

59

6,1

6,0

5,8

5.4

57

| 7

2

| 6,3

I I
6,0

| 6,

] ]
| 6,3
] ]

6,1

| 6,2

I I
I 54
] ]

6.

6,1

6.0

|6,

[
| 6,

_|_|_LI 64

The market economy is
responsible for the major social
inequalities existing nowadays

J

OUJ

10
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= The preference for a market economy coincides with a broad consensus that the state should play a

+thhnt i+ +t~ lhavia el aldals v-\r\l\ I oA

lllullly abLIVU IUIC III bUlIlIUIIIlIg LI ie CL,UIIUIIIy allu l.IIaL it iS bette" 10O nave a bUlIIIJIU ICIIDIVEe DUbIaI
security system even if it means paying high taxes.

= Spain stands a little above the European average in its support for an active state presence in the
economy and the welfare state model.

How much you agree or disagree with each of the sentences | am now going to read to you. Average on a
scale from 0 to 10, where 0 means you totally disagree and 10 that you totally agree. Base: all cases

The State should play a very active It is better to have a society with a comprehensive social security
role in the control of the economy system even if it means paying high taxes

All EU countries (12)
Greece
Bulgaria

Spain

Portugal

United Kingdom
Italy

France

Belgium
Germany
Sweden

Poland
Denmark

Switzerland

Turkey

o 2 4 6 8 10 0 2 4 6 8 10
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= Cross-sample consensus on the need for separation between the state and religion, though the link
pbetween the two (in terms of support or guidance) is viewed very differently:
= In Bulgaria, Greece, Italy and Poland, the dominant idea is that the state should support religion. In
Greece, Poland and Italy a majority agree that the state should be guided by religious values
= Spain, the Scandinavian countries, Belgium and France are the most opposed to a close link between
state and religion

How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? Average on a scale from 0 to 10, where 0
means that you totally disagree and 10 that you totally agree. Base: all cases.

The state and religion The state should support religion while The state should be guided by
should be kept separate keeping itself separate religious values

All EU countries (12) ;j 5|1 44
Denmark 8,6 | 4,5 7
Sweden 8,5 3,9 2,0
8,2 6.8 | 4.8

Bulgaria

Belgium , ,
United Kingdom 7.6 5.8 4,8
Portugal 1.5 _I_'_l 4,3 ::E\I4,6
France 1.5 :::| 3,6 2,0
2 | 4.6 3,4
Greece 2 | 7.3 | 6.6
Germany 1 :j 5[1 :::h 4,2
Poland 0 : : ||5.8 | | |5.9
Italy (5.9 |15,7
Switzerland | 5,6 | 4,8
Turkey I I _J7p :I:| 3j1

0 2 4 6 8 10 10 0 2 4 6 8 10 27
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/~ The values citizens see as characterising Europe are similar to those stated in
the EU Charter of Fundamental Rights

=For its citizens, Europe is characterised by values linked to freedom of expression, respect for
human rights, democracy, tolerance, Christian values, pacifism and the attributes of the welfare
state (access to education, healthcare, social services and pensions, etc.)

N

The convergence of political and economic values is a reality in Europe

«Citizens feel that they share political and economic values with other member countries, and the
data confirm that they concur in their views on key issues like the market or the role of the state

Europeans express a shared preference for the market economy but also a
strong state presence in the economy
=This preference squares with their decided support for the welfare state model

- The separation between state and religion is a keystone of Europe’s
institutional architecture, which meets with the firm acceptance of its citizens '

<Europeans are firmly in agreement about the need for the state and religion to be kept separate
However, countries differ on whether or not the state should support religion, and whether it should
Kbe guided by religious values )

)L
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)

Attitudes favourable to the state supporting J

t
rr\liﬂinn
Preferences for the market Q [ —
economy and for the state
taking an active role in the

Greece, Turkey, Bulgaria

economy obtain across-the- ltaly, Poland, United Kingdom, Switzerland
board support with only
minor differences between Germany, Portugal
countries

Spain, Belgium, Denmark

’ France, Sweden

The Spaniards and Europe

=Spaniards are less inclined than the average to believe that their country shares religious values\
with the rest of Europe. They are also the citizens that least tend to characterise Europe by
reference to its Christian values

=They express the strongest disagreement with the need for the state to support religion or to be
guided by religious values, along with citizens of the Scandinavian countries, Belgium and France

=Spaniards are readier than the average to see Europe as characterised by pacifism and access
to social services

<Despite expressing a preference for the market economy, Spaniards are, along with the French,
the most inclined to take a critical view

=Spain scores above the European average in preferring the state to take an active role in the
control of the economy and in its support for the welfare state /

29



Fundacion BBVA

Department of Social Studies and Public Opinion

=Religiosity and importance of religion

=Link between religion and ethics
=Acceptance of the display of religious symbols
=Views on ethical principles

=Acceptability of situations touching on moral
beliefs
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= Although most respondents belong to a religion, to a greater or lesser extent, the level of religiosity is
notabiy uneven: with the highest ieveis coiresponding to Greeks, itaiians, Poies and Turks; and the
lowest to the Swedes, Danes and Britons. In Spain, religiosity is in the medium-low interval, although 7
out of every 10 Spaniards say they are a member of some religion.

Whether or not you consider yourself a member of
Do you belong to a religion? some religion, how would you describe yourself?
Mean on a scale from 0 to 10 where 0 means that you are “not
religious at all” and 10 means that you are “very religious”.
Base: all cases

Responding affirmatively
Base: all cases

Total Europa 12
Greece

Poland
Portugal

Italy

Bulgaria

Spain

Denmark
Germany
Sweden
Belgium
France

United Kingdom

Switzerland

Turkey
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= Religiosity is higher among women and, most notably, among the population aged 65 and over,
those who finished their studies aged 15 or under, the lower and lower-middle classes and those
defining themselves as on the right. In Spain, these sociodemographic and ideological characteristics

are an even stronger determinant of religiosity.

RELIGIOSITY BY SEGMENT

Whether or not you consider yourself a member of some religion, how would you describe yourself? Average on a scale
from 0 to 10 where 0 means that you are “not religious at all” and 10 means that you are “very religious”. Base: all cases.

Total
Sex
Male
Female
Age
15-24
25-34
35-49
50-64
65 or over
Age when finished studying
15 or under
16 to 19
20 or over
Still studying
Social class
Low-lower middle
Middle middle
Upper- upper middle
Ideological self-definition
Left
Centre

Right

EU countries (12)

Spain

| 4.8

14,4

] 5

] 6,6

6,0
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significance, except for the Poles. The Scandinavian
social motive.

A majority would still choose to celebrate births or marriages through a religious ceremony, with this
preference especially strong in Greece, Poland, Italy and Portugal. Spaniards occupy an

intermediate position in relation to the sample.

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following sentences. Average on a scale from 0 to 10, where 0
means that you totally disagree and 10 that you totally agree. Base: All cases.
| attend religious ceremonies (baptisms,

=

. : If  had a young child right now | If | was about to get married, it
weddings, funerals) more for social . . . : . 0
. - would certainly have it baptised in would certainly choose a religious
reasons than for their religious o
S a religious ceremony ceremony
significance \ \ \ ) ) .
All EU countries (12) |6,45 L | 6.4
I I I
Denmark 7.8 | 7}0 6,0
I I
Sweden 7.5 6,0 5,7
I I
Belgium 6/0 | 6.2 5,7
I I
United Kingdom 6.4 5,9 st 5,9
I I
Bulgaria 6.3 | 7.2 s |6.¥
I I I
I I I I I i
Greece 6.1 | o1 | 8.9
France | 5.6 | 5,6
Portugal |F.5 | 710
I I
Germany 6.0 |B.7
I I |
Italy |7.8 | 7.4
I I I I I I
Poland | 8,1 8,0
Switzerland | 6,5 | 6.2
I I I
Turkey | 710 |B.7
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= Division in Europe around the link between ethics and religion. The idea that you have to believe in a
religion to have values and act in an ethical way finds majority support in Turkey, Greece and Poland
and minority support only in countries like Sweden, Denmark, France, Spain and Belgium.
= Except in Sweden, Denmark and Spain, those who are members of a religion perceive a positive link
between ethics and religion. Conversely, those not belonging to any religion see no such link.

I will now read you a series of sentences and | would like you to tell me how much you agree or disagree
with each. Average on a scale from 0 to 10 where 0 means you totally disagree and 10 that you totally agree. Base: all cases

It is necessary to believe in a religion to have values and act in an ethical way
Total Belong to a RELIGION Do no belong to a RELIGION

_"| 2,

All EU countries (12)
Greece (*)
Poland

7,9

Italy 3,6
Bulgaria

Germany

Portugal

United Kingdom
Belgium

France

Denmark

] 1.2
14

Sweden

Switzerland
Turkey (*)

*) Base: insufficient sample of

I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 T L hon believers, fewer than 100
0 2 4 6 8 10 0 2 4 6 8 10 0 2 4 6 8 18ases
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= The display of Christian religious symbols arouses little controversy in Europe, unlike the display or
wearing of isiamic or Jewish symbois (veii or Kippah respectively).

= Although rejection predominates in the case of the veil, attitudes vary widely from acceptance in
Denmark to widespread rejection in Bulgaria, France, Germany, Greece and Belgium. Spain is around
the mid-way point, scoring close to the average.

To what extent do you agree with the idea that people in (COUNTRY) should be able to display or wear
religious symbols in public buildings such as...? Base: all cases

Veils Crosses
All EU countries (12) W 18,9 6
Dinamarca 6,6 2, 8
Sweden 46 14, 0
Poland 40,8 28,3 6
United Kingdom O 14,9 4
italy 0 24,5 44,0
Spain 8 21,6 49,6
Portugal 27,5
I
Belgium 4 12, 9,9 34,7
[ [ — 7T [ |
Greece il 18,7 9 32,0
France Ne)13, 68 19,1
L 1 1 [ |
Germany 0]17,2 66 19,8
Bulgaria ¥#8, 84
Switzerland £ 26,4 60,4
Turkey 43,6 9, 9,9
(0] 20 40 60 80 100 (') 2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 1('JO (') 2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 1(')0

B Totally agree/ Somewhat agree O Neither agree nor disagree B Totally disagree/ Somewhat disagree @ Dk-Na 35
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= In Europe, the use of the veil meets with the strongest rejection among older adults, those with a lower
educational level and those not belonging to any religion. In Spain, religion and ideology do not
materially influence attitudes

To what extent do you agree with the idea that people in (COUNTRY) should be able to display or wear
religious symbols in educational centres (schools, universities and others) in the case of... ? Base: all cases

: VEILS :
EU countries (12) Spain

Sex

65 or ove
Age finished studying
15 or unde

Social class
Lower-lower middle clas
Middle clas

Upper-upper middle clas
Belong to a religion

Not belonging
Ideological self-identification

0] 20 40 60 80 100 0 20 40 60 80 100
B Totally agree/ Somewhat agree O Neither agree nor disagree B Totally disagree/ Somewhat disagree O Dk-Na 36
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= The possibility of wearing the kippah in educational centres meets with the strongest rejection among

PPy B | Py

older adults, those with a lower educational ievel and those not belonging to any religion
To what extent do you agree with the idea that people in (COUNTRY) should be able to display or wear

religious symbols in educational centres (schools, universities and others) in the case of... ? Base: all cases

: KIPPAH :
EU countries (12) Spain

Sex

65 or ove
Age finished studying
15 or unde

Social class
Lower-lower middle clas
Middle clas

Upper-upper middle clas
Belong to a religion

Non membe
Idealogical self-identification
Left
Centre
Right
0] 20 40 60 80 100 0 20 40 60 80 100
B Totally agree/ Somewhat agree O Neither agree nor disagree B Totally disagree/ Somewhat disagree O Dk-Na 37
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RELIGIOUS SYMBOLS BY SEGMENT

= Acceptance of the display of crosses in educational centres increases among the elderly, those with

a lower educational ievel, members of the iower or lower-middle classes, members of a religion and
those defining themselves as on the right
To what extent do you agree with the idea that people in (COUNTRY) should be able to display or wear

religious symbols in educational centres (schools, universities and others) in the case of... ? Base: all cases

- CROSSES -
EU countries (12) Spain

Total

Sex

Male
Female
Age

15-24
25-34
35-49
50-64
65 or over

Age finished studying
15 or under
16 to 19
20 or over EE—
Still studying

Social class
Lower-lower middle class
Middle class
Upper-upper middle class
Belong to a religion

Member

Non member

Idealogical self-identification
Left

Centre

Right

0 20 40 60 80 100 o} 20 40 60 80 100
B Totally agree/ Somewhat agree O Neither agree nor disagree B Totally disagree/ Somewhat disagree O Dk-Na 38
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= Consensus in almost all countries that there are clear principles about what is right and what is wrong.
More divided opinions about whether they should always be applied or applied in accordance with
the circumstances, although the first view predominates. Prominent among those saying they should
always be applied are Turks, Poles and Greeks, while Danes and Swedes are the most inclined to say
they should be applied according to the circumstances of the moment.
= Opinion in Spain is especially divided regarding the applicability of these principles.
Which of the following two opinions do you tend to agree with more? ... Base: all cases

All EU countries (12)
Poland

Italy

Portugal

Spain

Sweden

United Kingdom

Greece

Denmark

Germany

Belgium

Bulgaria

France

Switzerland

Turkey
0 20 40 60 80 100 0 20 40 60 80 100
@ Ethical principles should always be applied, regardless of the circumstances
B There are clear ethical principles about what is right and what is wrong at the time/of the moment
OThere are no clear ethical principles about what is right and what is wrong [ Ethical principles should be applied in accordance with the circumstances
O Dk-Na at the time

@ Dk-Na 39
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Acceptance and rejection of contemporary social practices:

= In the clear acceptance zone: living as a couple without being married, divorce and being a lone parent.

= Although there is majority acceptance for euthanasia and, thinly, for abortion, both questions find
Europeans more divided, with rejection strongest in Poland, Greece and Turkey and acceptance strongest
in Denmark, Sweden and Belgium. In Spain, acceptance of euthanasia stands clearly above the European
average, while abortion meets with more mixed opinions.

Can you please tell me if you think each of the situations and behaviours | am going to read out is acceptable or not?
Average on a scale of 0 to 10, where 0 means you think the situation or behaviour is totally unacceptable and 10 means you think it is totally
acceptable. Base: all cases.

Living as a couple without Divorce Being a lone mother Euthanasia Abortion
being married or father
All EU countries (12) 7.7 :I':I':;] 6.5 :;:'Ij 15,2 |
Denmark D,5 7.9 I | 8/6
Sweden 9,2 ::::::] 7.1 | 8.2
Belgium 5 8 _I_I_LI 645
Germany 8,1 ::::::] 6[7 :::::I g0
France 8.4 6|8 | 6.8
United Kingdom 7.8 6,9 4,9
7,7 5,7 5,1
49 |5.8
3 3,7
4)6 3,6
5,7 | 4{7
Switzerland 8,8 8 | 3,1
Turkey j 2,1 :'I] 2/6

L)
[¢] 2 4 6 8 10 (0] 2 4 6 8 10 (o] 2 4 6 8 10 4 6 8 10 O 2 4 6 8 10

() Euthanasia (the lending of medical assistance to terminally ill patients with an incurable disease who wish not to go on living) 40
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In the resistance zone: surrogate mothers, same-sex marriage, and the adoption/conception of a
child by a homosexual couple. Infidelity is a conduct rejected in all countries .

Spaniards stand at a distance from the European average in accepting same-sex marriage and
adoption/conception of a child by homosexual parents, together with Danes, Swedes and Belgians.

Can you please tell me if you think each of the situations and behaviours | am going to read out is acceptable or not?
Mean on a scale of 0 to 10, where 0 means you think the situation or behaviour is totally unacceptable and 10 means you think it is totally
acceptable. Base: all cases.

Marriage between  The adoption of a child by h Conception of a Ch.”d by Hgving se)'<ual
Surrogate mothers people of the same homosexual couples omosexual couples using sperm  relations outside the
sex or egg donors couple
All EU countries (12) 6 ) | B.4
Denmark 6,45 8,8 6,9 I | 4.0
Sweden 6,5 6.4 : | 2,9
United Kingdom 6,2 : 3.9 : | 2|8
Belgium 5,3 : | 3,1 I | 4.0
Greece 8,0 .6 ' | 2.9
France 3.0 | 445 : 3.7
45 _'_L| 4,0 : | 4,8
Bulgaria 4,4 1,9 I | B.4
Germany 4] | B.4 : | 2,9
Poland 3,9 7 : 4
Italy B,4 2,4 [[3,7
Portugal B,4 :[‘\ 26 : | 2{8
Switzerland 4.2 | 29 | 2|8
Turkey [] 09 ] o}8
0 2 4 6 8 10 (o} 2 4 6 8 10 (0] 2 4 6 8 10 0 2 4 6 8 10 0 2 4 6 8 10

() Surrogate mother, i.e. a woman who offers to carry a baby in her womb until it is born then deliver it to the couple wishing to be parents. 41
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= Acceptance of abortion and same-sex marriage, in the sample as a whole and, more so, in Spain,
decreases in the segment aged 65 or over and increases with educational level and among the
upper-middle and upper classes, those not belonging to any religion and those who define themselves
as on the left.

Acceptance of marriage between persons of the Acceptance of abortion
same sex (scale 0-10) (scale 0-10)
EU countries (12) Spain EU countries (12) Spain
4,2 | N e EE
Age
8,2 ] 7.2 |5.8
a7 6,6 = 5.8
5.3 e L 1
65 or over 28 _'_l 3,0
Age when finished studying .
15 or under , ] 4,6 !4,5
16 to 19 4,3 6.3 1P
20 or over 51 6,% 6,1
Still studying 8 6,6 _'_'_I 51
Social class
Lower-lower middle | 4.6 4,1
Middle 4,0 15,8 : 5,3
Upper- upper middle 5,0 : : ] 619 ] 6.3
Belonging to a RELIGION
Belonging ] 5.0 ] 4.4
Not belonging 5,5 ] 7,3 ] 71,0
Ideological self-identification
5,0 ] 6,48 | 6,4
Centre 4,4 5,5 _'_'_| 4)8
i 4,2 3.9
(') 2 4 6 8 10 0] 2 4 6 8 10 0 2 4 6 8 10 0 2 4 6 8 10 42
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-

= Aside from the Christian tradition that Europeans share, their link with religion and the importance
they ascribe to religious values are by no means uniform either between or within countries.
Religious values, though diverse, are still an important frame of reference for attitudes in a series of
\_ domains, including ethical principles, family structure and norms of sexual behaviour -

factor in Fiirnne \
ICANILUI 1 1

Religious ceremonies now have more of a social than religious connotation,
but their future seems secure

= Majority of attend religious ceremonies more for social reasons than for their religious significance.
N Even so, the predominant intention is to go on celebrating major life events in religious fashion

/
™

" For some Europeans, religion is no longer the main formative influence on the
individual's moral character

= The link between religion and ethics divides Europeans: while some see ethics as bound in with the

\__profession of a given religion, others see no such link -

4 Europeans move away from ethical relativism A

= Consensus around the existence of clear principles about what is right and what is wrong, although
opinions differ as to whether they should always be applied or can be mediated by the
\___Circumstances )

~

" The display or wearing of religious symbols like the veil or kippah meets with
the rejection of most Europeans

<While the display of Christian symbols (crosses) causes little controversy, most Europeans come
\_down against the use of other symbols like veils or kippahs in education centres Y
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ACCEPTANCE OF PRACTICES TOUCHING ON MORAL
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4 Strong acceptance zone )
eLiving as a couple without being married

=Divorce
\_ <Being a long parent J
4 )

Acceptance zone with pockets of resistance
<Euthanasia
\_ J
~
Acceptance zone with division of opinions

=Abortion )

-

\_

Resistance zone with pockets of accept
=Surrogate mothers
=Same-sex marriage

<The adoption of a child by homosexual couples

=Conception of a child by homosexual couples using sperm
or egg donors

nce

~

J

|

Strong resistance zone
eHaving sexual relations outside the couple

|

BELIEFS
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Religiosity/Importance ascribed to Acceptability of situations touching
religion on individuals’ moral beliefs
Turkey, Poland, Greece, Demark, Sweden
Italy

: Belgium, Spain, France
Portugal, Switzerland

Germany, Switzerland,

Bulgaria, Spain, Germany, Portugal, United Kingdom

United Kingdom

Bulgaria, Italy, Poland,

Belgium, France, Denmark, Greece

’ Sweden

Turkey

The Spaniards and Europe

Kln matters relating to religion and ethics, Spain stands clearly apart from the countries that define \
themselves as more religious (Portugal, Greece, Italy and Poland) and closer to the Scandinavian
countries, France and Belgium.

=Spain joins with Sweden, Denmark, France and Belgium in not linking religion to acting in an
ethical way.

=|t also departs from the European average and, again, closes the distance with Swedes, Danes
and Belgians in accepting same-sex marriage and the rights of homosexual couples to adopt
&hildren (albeit to a significantly smaller extent than Swedes and Danes). /
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Fundacion BBVA MAP OF COUNTRIES ACCORDING TO RELIGIOSITY AND
Department of Social Studies and Public Opinion ACCEPTANCE OF DIVERSE PRACTICES
= The acceptability of contemporary social practices is negatively correlated with level of religiosity. Generally

speaking, the countries exhibiting ieast reiigiosity are those where acceptance is greatest: the case of
Denmark and Sweden.

= Countries with a higher level of religiosity express a lower degree of acceptance. Rejection is strongest of all
in Turkey, followed at a distance by Greece, Poland, Italy.

= Spain is located close to Belgium and France, with low average levels of religiosity and and high average
acceptance of the situations posed

100,0

Map of countries
according to
religiosity and

acceptability of

contemporary social
practices

Acceptability of situations witt
moral implications

0,0

0,0 10 2,0 3,0 4,0 ,0 7,0 8,0 9,0 10,0

5,0 6.
Religiosity

The following dimensions were used in plotting the country map:
= Declared level of religiosity

< Summated acceptance scale for the following practices: Living as a couple without being married, divorce, being a long
parent, euthanasia, abortion, surrogate mothers, marriage between people of the same sex, the adoption of a child by

homosexual couples, conception of a child by homosexual couples using sperm or egg donors, having sexual relations outside
the couple
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TECHNICAL NOTES

Universe: in each country, general population aged 15 or over.
Method: administered face-to-face questionnaire in the interviewee's home

Sample size and distribution: 1,500 cases in each of the 14 countries. Multistage
sample distribution stratified by region (NUTS classification or equivalent)/size of
habitat, with primary units selected at random. Selection of individual respondents by
the last birthday rule.

Sampling error: Estimated sampling error £ 2.6%, with a confidence level of 95.5% in
the worst-case scenario (p=g=0.5).

Survey coordinated by Ipsos. Fieldwork was conducted over November and
December 2009.
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